
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Paul Mountford  
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Shared Services Joint Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 29th July, 2011 
Time: 3.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, The Drumber, 

Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2011/12   
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2011/12   
 
3. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 

contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, and 
one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any person 
wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services Officer named 
below. 
 

6. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2011. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
7. Shared Services Performance Outturn 2010-11 and Business Plan  

Review 2011-12  (Pages 5 - 56) 
 
 To consider a joint report of the Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets (Cheshire 

East) and the Director of Resources (Cheshire West and Chester) on the outturn 
position for shared services which includes an overview of performance for the 
long term shared services and detailed financial performance for shared services 
including those in transition. 
 

8. Shared Services Report regarding: Closedown of CBS Supplies   
(Pages 57 - 64) 

 
 To consider a joint report of the Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets (Cheshire 

East) and the Director of Resources (Cheshire West and Chester) on the outcome 
of the closedown of CBS Supplies. 
 

9. Shared Service Position Statement and Termination of Sharing 
Arrangements  (Pages 65 - 86) 

 
 To consider a joint report of the Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets (Cheshire 

East) and the Director of Resources (Cheshire West and Chester) on the current 
position of the shared service arrangements between Cheshire East and Cheshire 
West and Chester Councils.   
 

 



 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  18 MARCH 2011 
 (2.00 pm - 2.20 pm) 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Les Ford (Chairman) 
  
 Councillors David Brown, Wesley Fitzgerald, Peter Mason and 

Richard Short 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Gill − Director of Resources 
 Simon Goacher − Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 Jackie Gray − Lead Officer for Performance 

and Audit 
 Amanda Ridge − Transformation Project 

Manager 
 Lisa Quinn − Borough Treasurer & Head of 

Assets 
 Chris Williams − Interim Integrated Transport 

Manager 
 Melanie Henniker − HR Delivery Manager 
 Julie Openshaw − Legal Team Leader 
 Deborah Ridgeley − Democratic Services Officer 
 

66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members did not declare any personal or prejudicial interests.  
 

67 MINUTES 

DECIDED: That 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2011 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

68 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting.  
 

69 SHARED SERVICES POSITION STATEMENT 

Members considered the joint report of the Borough Treasurer & Head 
[...]
in Appendix A of the report, be approved 
with effect from 31 March 2011, and the costs be shared in line with the 
Shared Service legal agreement; and 

 
(ii) The first request for Voluntary Redundancy be delegated to the Section 151 

Officers for determination. 
 
Reason for the Decision; 
 
In order to assist the restructure and downsizing of staffing, Cheshire East Council 
is currently undertaking a voluntary redundancy programme, which resulted in a 
number of staff from Shared Services indicating their desire to leave on these 
grounds. 
 
Alternative Options; 
 
The consideration of the requests for voluntary redundancy have taken into 
account the need to retain sufficient skills and capacity within the shared services 
to meet the expected work programmes within the available budget.  
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
Date 

 

 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL 
 

SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
______________________________________________________________  
Date of Meeting: 29 July 2011 
Report of: Cheshire East – Borough Treasurer & Head Of Assets 

Cheshire West & Chester – Director of Resources 
Subject/Title: Shared Services Performance Outturn 2010-11 and 

Business Plan Review 2011-12 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the outturn position shared services, including: 

 
• An overview of performance for the long term shared services.   
• Detailed financial performance for shared services including those in transition 
 
It also includes a forward looking summary of the challenges facing the long term 
shared services during the current year based on the three year Service Plans 
(2010 to 2013) approved by the Joint Committee in October 2010. 
 

1.2 In terms of overall performance, this report indicates that the majority of the long 
term shared services appear to be delivering to plan under the sharing 
arrangements between Cheshire East Council (CE) and Cheshire West and 
Chester Council (CWAC).  Only the ICT, Libraries and Youth Offending Shared 
Services have been rated as “amber” i.e. demonstrating mixed performance.    An 
overview of performance is contained in Appendix 1. 
 

1.3 In terms of financial performance, the report indicates that, while a number of 
services have reported an underspend, the overall position shows an overspend for 
shared services, which both Councils have had to accommodate in their overall 
position.  Detailed financial performance is contained in Appendix 2. 
 

1.4 In preparing budgets for the current year all long term shared services have been 
subjected to a budget challenge process aimed at generating significant efficiencies 
over the next three years.  As a result, shared service managers have revisited 
their Service Plans to review the impact on service delivery for 2011-12.  This is 
summarised in Appendix 3. 
 

2 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the Shared Services outturn performance for 2010 -11 and the impact of 

planned efficiency savings on delivery for 2011-12 be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 5



3 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
2.2 The Shared Services Administrative Agreement makes provision for the Joint 

Committee to receive outturn reports based on the information and measures 
contained in Shared Service Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements 
which have since been amalgamated into three-year business plans as agreed by 
the Committee on 29 October 2010. 

 
3 Wards Affected 
 
3.1 This report relates to shared services that operate across both Cheshire East and 

Cheshire West and Chester so all wards are affected in both Councils. 
 
4 Local Ward Members  
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 While the financial outtu
[...]
mprovement 
targets for the next two years.  However in some cases the indicators have 
changed from the previous year in an effort to provide a more meaningful measures 
and therefore the ability to monitor year on year performance has been reduced in 
some areas e.g. ICT.   
 

11.13 It is acknowledged that the performance management framework surrounding 
shared services still needs to develop to provide more regular, relevant and 
accurate data that reassures all stakeholders, particularly clients that the shared 
services are delivering to plan.    Work with shared service Managers will continue 
to achieve this aim as the shared services mature. Plans are already in place to 
improve customer satisfaction monitoring and more general benchmarking in such 
areas as ICT and HR and Finance. 

 
12 Financial Outturn 
 
12.1 2010-11 was the second full operating year for many of the Shared Services. The 

year has seen the introduction of regular quarterly monitoring and reporting on the 
services activities.  

 
12.2 This report summarises the final outturn position for Shared Services for 2010-11 
 
12.3 During the course of 2010-11, 3 Shared Services terminated and transition logs 

were produced for these.  There were no outstanding financial issues arising from 
these. At the end of 2010-11 there were approximately 21 remaining Shared 
Services (19 CWAC-hosted, 2 CE-hosted).   

 
12.4 There is a significant reduction in the number of shared services going forward for 

2011-12 with a further 7 services terminating in April 2011, and an additional 
service is planned to close in September 2011. 

 
12.5 As part of producing and reporting on the 2010-11 outturn, separate subjective 

sheets for each Shared Service have been produced which show the break down of 
actual cost including recharges and the respective cost sharing arrangement for 
each.  This has then been compared to the 2010-11 budget for each Authority to 
produce a budgetary variance and final ou
[...]
 for transport in 2010-11. 
 
Cheshire West and Chester  
The ITS core budget is reporting an underspend of £86k mainly as a result of savings 
made within Local Bus, due to the Route and Branch review and reduced bus shelter 
cleaning and maintenance costs. 
 
The ITS Home to School underspend of £548k is mainly due to a reduction in service 
provision through falling pupil numbers and efficiency savings. 
 
The ITS Adults and Older service is reporting an overspend of £289k as although 
some efficiency savings have been made in 2010-11, there has been an increase in 
demand and still remains an underlying historic overspend.  
 
ITS Looked After Children, again, although efficiency savings have been made in 
2010-11 an overspend of £266k has occurred due to an increase in demand and an 
underlying historic overspend. 
 
Student Finance  
Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester  

 Staffing for the student finance function has reduced during the year, with the Service 
finally migrating to the Student Loans Council (SLC) in January 2011.  This reduction 
in activity has resulted in the year end underspend of £184k against the budget. 

  
CBS Supplies  
Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester  
The £654k overspend is principally attributed to minimal trading activity in Quarter 4 
of 2010-11 and redundancy costs resulting from the closure of the service on 31st 
March 2011. 

   
Youth Offending Team 
Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester  
The Youth Offending Team is reporting a year end underspend of £166k.  There was 
an agreed savings target of £60k agreed for both Cheshire East and the West. The 
underspend was achieved as a result of staff vacancies not being filled and utilisation 
of grant funding for staff costs.  

 
12.8 In conclusion: Within Cheshire East, the 2010-11 Shared Services outturn reveals 

an overspend of £2.6m.  The overspend was concentrated in the two main areas of 
Integrated Transport and ICT. Within Transport the overspend of £1.4m was caused 
by rising demand, the non-delivery of planned savings and the legacy impact of the 
budget disaggregation split.  The final ICT Shared Service overspend of £1.3m 
relates to a significant under delivery of development hours meaning that costs were 
not recharged to capital schemes on the scale that was planned.  
 

Page 11



12.9 The overall Shared Service outturn for Cheshire West and Chester of £569k 
overspend, relates primarily to the ICT position which is partially offset by a number 
of underspends within other Shared Services.   

 

13 Moving Forward 
 

13.1 All long term Shared Service Business Plans have recently been reviewed by 
Service Managers to ensure that they continue to meet the needs of the Cheshire 
East and Cheshire West and Chester Councils.  This has been particularly 
important in terms of responding to the requirements of the latest Comprehensive 
Spending Review and considering the impact on service delivery to clients.   

 
13.2 Appendix 3 provides a summary of the revised Shared Service business activity for 

2011-12 including: 
 

• Area of focus 
• Budget and efficiency targets 
• High level risks and business continuity 
• Impact of reviewed service delivery in other areas 

  
 Full copies of the review documentation will be made available at the meeting but 

points worth highlighting are: 
 

• Requirement to re-contract CE and CWAC staff to new terms and 
conditions (HR and Finance) 

• Continued roll out of Oracle capability (HR and Finance and ICT) 
• Development of a more commercial approach and additional partners (HR 
and Finance,  ICT and Occupational Health) 

• Improved business processes and financial management and promoting 
Service Excellence (ICT) 

• Reducing complexity in ICT infrastructure (ICT) 
• Delivering strategic objectives arising from policy reviews of the Farms 
Estate 

• Improving management response to emergency situations (Emergency 
Planning) 

• Service reviews (Archives and Local Studies, Libraries Support) 
• Co-location of Libraries Support Shared Service 
• Developing a partnership agreement for Rural Touring Network 
• Reducing youth offending and reoffending in the context of reduced 
resources. 

 
13.3 Overall Shared Service efficiencies are set to deliver in excess of £1.5m in 2011-12 

based on the budget challenge exercise undertaken late in 2010.  However many 
managers have included a risk that these efficiencies may not be achieved due to 
several factors including: lack of compliance and engagement of clients, delays in 
review activity and failure to retain current customer bases where these exist.  This 
situation will be the subject of a round-table discussion between Shared Service 

Page 12



Managers and JOB and monitored through regular financial reports throughout the 
year. 

 
13.4 All long terms shared services have confirmed that business continuity plans are in 

place or will be before the end of 2011. 
 

 
14 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writers: 

 
 Officer: Lisa Quinn, Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets – Cheshire East Council  
 Julie Gill, Director of Resources – Cheshire West & Chester Council  

 Tel No: 01270 686628 / 01244 977830 
 Email: lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk / Julie.gill@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk   
 
Background Documents: 
 
Documents are available for inspection at:                           
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Services – 7th October 2008 
Cheshire West and Chester Executive Report – Joint Liaison Committee Recommendations: 
Caretaker and Nominated Councils; Shared Services: Service Delivery Option; Shared Back 
Office Services – 15th October 2009 
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Services – 3rd March 2009 
Cheshire West and Chester Executive Report – Shared Services – 18th March 2009 
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Services – 23rd March 2009 
Cheshire Shared Se
[...]
rovides a summary of the outcome of the closedown of CBS 

Supplies. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
1.1 Approval of transition log and termination of Shared Services Agreement in 

respect of CBS Supplies. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Completion of closedown of CBS Supplies 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 This report relates to a shared service that operated across both Cheshire East 

and Cheshire West & Chester so all wards are affected in both Councils. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. CBS Supplies warehouse was located in Runcorn. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction  
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The long term financial implications for ceasing operations and efficiency 

opportunities for implementing new arrangements were included in the reports 
previously provided to the Committee, (see attached Background Documents). 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 57



7.2 The financial implications for the closedown are; 
  £ 
 Trading Deficit (excluding redundancy / early retirement costs)  99,034 
 Redundancy Costs 413,850 
 Early Retirement / Actuarial Costs 108,144 
 Residual transactions   10,571 
 Forecast return from Sales of Assets and Stock (35,000) 
  Total 596,599  
 
7.3 The actual redundancy, early retirement and actuarial costs are less than the 

original forecast of £1.085m.  
 
7.4 Cheshire West and Chester are purchasing stationery from Banner by utilising 

a Merseyside Hub framework contract. An analysis of prices compared to CBS 
Supplies evidences a saving of 18% representing an approximate cashable 
saving of £100k for the Council and £200k for schools. 

  
7.5 Cheshire East are purchasing from Office Depot after conducting an e- auction 

off a Buying Solutions framework representing £91K cashable saving for the 
Council 

 
7.6 Following a competitive tender process a contract was aw
[...]


Sharing Arrangements 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the current position of the shared service 

arrangements between Cheshire East (CE) and Cheshire West and Chester 
Councils (CWAC).  In particular it highlights those short term shared services 
that have recently disaggregated to enable a transition to separate delivery 
arrangements in each Council as planned. 
 

1.2 Appendix 1 provides a summarised position statement on all current shared 
service arrangements.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Members note the overall position statement relating to current shared 

service arrangements  
 
2.2 That Members agree the termination of the following Shared Services 

Agreements based on the information supplied in the relevant Transition Log: 
 

• Commissioned Community Equipment Shared Service 
• Children’s Centre Programme Management 
 

2.3  That Members endorse the Emergency Duty Team Transition Log subject to 
an outstanding recruitment issue and delegate final sign off to the Joint Officer 
Board. 

 
2.4 That Members agree the long term extension of the Archaeology Shared 

Service Agreement on the basis of the update to be provided at the meeting. 
 
2.5 That Members consider the opportunity to be actively involved in a planned 

review of the Libraries Support Shared Service. 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 65



3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The position statement aims to ensure that the Joint Committee are up to 

speed on any developments concerning shared service arrangements. 
 
3.2 The proposed termination of the transitional shared services listed have been 

agreed with operational managers from both Councils and the shared service 
managers in accordance with the general shared service governance.  

 
3.3 The current sharing arrangements for the Archaeology and Planning Advisory 

Service are due to conc
[...]
resolution of this Committee is necessary to provide a legal basis for 

the termination of the sharing arrangements listed in paragraph 2.2 and the 
revised agreement for the Archaeology Planning and Advisory Shared 
Service. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 There is a risk that where disaggregation of shared service arrangements are 

not formalised, that oversights may occur leading to deficits or imbalance in 
service delivery in the new arrangements put in place by former partners.   

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Legal arrangements, business plans and service delivery statements have been 

developed for all shared services and presented to the Joint Officer Board and 
the Joint Committee. 

 
11.2 The Business Plans supplement the Service Agreement.  They provide details 

of the shared service operation, plans and investment for the next three years. 
These are regularly reviewed to ensure that they continue to meet the 
requirements of both councils.   

 
11.3 All services are now working in accordance to these agreements and plans, 

delivering services to both Councils under the guidance of the Joint Officer 
Board and the Joint Committee.   

 
11.4 A number of shared services have committed to undertake strategic reviews to 

determine the most appropriate delivery model for the future in the business 
plans.  The Business Plans for 2010-13 have recently been reviewed in terms of 
service to be delivered in the current year and the outcomes of this exercise are 
reported elsewhere on the agenda. 

 
11.5 An overview providing a current position statement on each shared service is 

contained in Appendix 1. 
 
12.0 Extended Sharing Arrangements 
 
12.1 The Archaeology Planning and Advisory Shared Service was due to 

disaggregate in favour of a Service Level Agreement between CWAC (the 
provider) and CE (the client).  However during the negotiations consideration 

Page 67



was given to an improved sharing arrangement.  It was envisaged that these 
would be in place by the end of June 2010 but given the added complexity of 
the new arrangements and the time taken to formalise these the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee were requested to agree a short 
extension until the end of July to enable the legal process to be completed.  An 
update on progress will be tabled at this meeting to enable the endorsement of 
the recommendation to continue the shared service under revised 
arrangements.  

 
13.0 Transitioning Shared Services 
 
13.1 During 2010-11 the transition of several short term shared services has been 

completed with activity disaggregating to new arrangements CE and CWAC. 
This includes the services listed below and details of the completed transitional 
activity can be found in the appendices:  

 
• Commissioned Community Equipment Shared Service (Appendix 2) 
• Children’s Centre Programme Management (Appendix 3) 
• Emergency Duty Team (Appendix 4) 
 

13.2 The governance supporting the shared service agreements require that the 
Joint Committee formally agree the termination of these sharing arrangements.  

 
13.2 In terms of the Emergency Duty Team it should be noted that the appointment 

of a Team Leader for CWAC is currently outstanding.  However it is requested 
that Members endorse the transition log in its current state and delegate the 
final sign off to the Joint Officer Board once an appointment has been 
confirmed. 

 
13.3 Transitional activity continues in several other areas as noted in Appendix 1. 
 
14 Libraries Support Shared Service Review  
 
14.1 The Libraries Support shared service comprises of specialist and business 

support functions to support libraries and customers in CE and CWAC.  Its aim 
is to provide cost-effective and efficient services for clients and to drive and 
support innovations within the service. 

 
14.2 One of this shared service’s key objectives is to co-locate its activity to a single 

site.  This will involve the relocation of teams currently accommodated in Hoole 
Road, Chester, Ellesmere Port and Runcorn to new premises in Hartford Way, 
Chester with a view to securing economies of scale and further efficiencies.  In 
order to identify these savings and to decide the future shape of the shared 
service the Shared Service Manager is proposing to undertake a service review 
as soon as the co-location project has been completed.   

 
14.3 It has been suggested that there may be some benefit in involving the Joint 

Committee in this review process particularly those members that have 
accountability for library services within the respective authorities. There is also 

Page 68



potential to join up this activity with the review of the Archives and Local Studies 
review for which Member participation has already been agreed. 

 
14.4 The Joint Committee is requested to share its views on this suggestion.    
 
15.0 Conclusion 
 
15.1 Good progress has been made on delivering the shared service agenda across 

Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester Councils.  Activity to terminate 
short term arrangements is proceeding to plan although finalising the 
associated processes is taking a little longer than expected in practice.     

 
16.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writers: 
 
 Officer: Lisa Quinn, Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets – Cheshire East Council / 
Julie Gill, Director of Resources – Cheshire West & Chester Council  
Tel No: 01270 686628 / 01244 977830 
Email: lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk / Julie.gill@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk   
 
 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Services – 7th October 2008 
Cheshire West and Chester Executive Report – Joint Liaison Committee 
Recommendations: Caretaker and Nominated Councils; Shared Services: Service 
Delivery Option; Shared Back Office Services – 15th October 2009 
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Servic
[...]
on Checklist

	9 Shared Service Position Statement and Termination of Sharing Arrangements
	09 - Appendix 1 Summary at 14.07.11
	09 - Appendix 2 B16-CES Transition Log V1 FINAL RW 11 APRIL 2011docx (2)
	09 - Appendix 3 Children's Centres - Shared Service Transition Checklist v07
	09 - Appendix 4 EDT_Transition_Log_post_meeting_28 04 11_V4




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 29th July, 2011 at Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, The 

Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors David Brown, Wesley Fitzgerald, Peter Mason, Mike Jones, 
Herbert Manley (for Cllr Ford) and Stuart Parker (for Cllr Riley) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors Les Ford and Lynn Riley 

 
Officers 

 
Julie Gill, Director of Resources 
Lisa Quinn, Director of Finance and Business Services 
Caroline Elwood, Borough Solicitor 
Jackie Gray, Lead Officer for Performance and Audit 
Julie Openshaw, Legal Team Leader 
Helen Makin, Solicitor 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/12  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Peter Mason be appointed Chairman for the 2011/12 
municipal year. 
 

Councillor Mason in the Chair. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2011/12  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Les Ford be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2011/12 
municipal year. 
 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 
 



4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 18th March 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

6 SHARED SERVICES PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2010-11 AND 
BUSINESS PLAN REVIEW 2011-12  
 
Members considered a summary report on the outturn position for shared 
services, including: 
 

▪ an overview of performance for the long term shared services; and   
▪ detailed financial performance for shared services including those in 

transition. 
 
The report included a forward looking summary of the challenges facing 
the long term shared services during the current year based on the three 
year Service Plans (2010 to 2013) approved by the Joint Committee in 
October 2010. 
 
In terms of overall performance, the report indicated that the majority of 
the long term shared services appeared to be delivering to plan under the 
sharing arrangements. Only the ICT, Libraries and Youth Offending 
Shared Services had demonstrated a mixed performance. 
 
In terms of financial performance, the report indicated that, while a number 
of services had reported an underspend, the overall position showed an 
overspend for shared services, which both Councils had accommodated in 
their overall position.   

 
In preparing budgets for the current year all long term shared services had 
been subjected to a budget challenge process aimed at generating 
significant efficiencies over the next three years.  As a result, shared 
service managers had revisited their Service Plans to review the impact on 
service delivery for 2011-12.   
 
During 2010-11, 3 Shared Services terminated and transition logs were 
produced for these. There was a significant reduction in the number of 
shared services going forward for 2011-12 with a further 7 services 
terminating in April 2011, and an additional service was planned to close in 
September 2011. 
 
Within Cheshire East, the 2010-11 Shared Services outturn revealed an 
overspend of £2.6m which was concentrated in the two main areas of 



Integrated Transport and ICT. The overall Shared Service outturn for 
Cheshire West and Chester of £569k overspend, related primarily to the 
ICT position which was partially offset by a number of underspends within 
other Shared Services. Further details were given in the report. 
 
Overall Shared Service efficiencies are set to deliver in excess of £1.5m in 
2011-12 based on the budget challenge exercise undertaken late in 2010.  
However many managers had included a risk that these efficiencies might 
not be achieved due to a number of factors. 
 
All long terms shared services had confirmed that business continuity 
plans were in place or would be before the end of 2011. 
 
The Officers indicated that future reports would include more specific 
measures of performance and would address risk.   
 
In considering the report, Members asked that where significant variations 
in performance were identified, these be brought to Members’ attention at 
an early stage with proposed corrective measures so that action could be 
taken in good time. In this respect, they asked that quarterly performance 
management reports be submitted to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the Shared Services outturn performance for 2010 -11 and the impact 

of planned efficiency savings on delivery for 2011-12 be noted; and 
 
(2) quarterly performance reports be submitted to future meetings. 
 

7 SHARED SERVICES REPORT REGARDING: CLOSEDOWN OF CBS 
SUPPLIES  
 
Members considered a report summarising the outcome of the closedown 
of CBS Supplies. 
 
The decision to cease the operation of CBS Supplies had been confirmed 
by the Shared Services Committee on 7th January 2011. 
 
The financial implications for the closedown showed a net cost of 
£596,599. The actual redundancy, early retirement and actuarial costs 
were less than the original forecast of £1.085m.  
 
CBS ceased trading on 11th February 2011. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the transition log and termination of Shared Services Agreement in 
respect of CBS Supplies be approved. 



 
8 SHARED SERVICE POSITION STATEMENT AND TERMINATION OF 

SHARING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Members considered a report summarising the current position of the 
shared service arrangements between Cheshire East (CE) and Cheshire 
West and Chester Councils (CWAC).  In particular, the report highlighted 
those short term shared services that had recently disaggregated to 
enable a transition to separate delivery arrangements in each Council. 
 
A number of shared services had committed to undertaking strategic 
reviews to determine the most appropriate delivery model for the future in 
their business plans.  
 
An overview providing a current position statement on each shared service 
was contained in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Archaeology Planning and Advisory Shared Service had been due to 
disaggregate in favour of a Service Level Agreement between CWAC (the 
provider) and CE (the client). However, during negotiations consideration 
was given to an improved sharing arrangement. It was envisaged that this 
would be in place by the end of June 2010 but given the added complexity 
of the new arrangements and the time taken to formalise the 
arrangements, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee 
were requested to agree a short extension until the end of July to enable 
the legal process to be completed. At the meeting, Members were updated 
on the proposed arrangements and agreed that the revised legal 
documentation be finalised by Legal Officers as appropriate. 
 
During 2010-11 the transition of the following short-term shared services 
had been completed with activity disaggregating to CE and CWAC: 
 

Commissioned Community Equipment Shared Service  
Children’s Centre Programme Management  
Emergency Duty Team  

 
The Libraries Support shared service provided specialist and business 
support functions to support libraries and customers. One of the service’s 
key objectives was to co-locate its activity to a single site with a view to 
securing economies of scale and further efficiencies. In order to identify 
these savings and decide the future shape of the shared service, the 
Shared Service Manager was proposing to undertake a service review as 
soon as the co-location project had been completed. It had been 
suggested that there may be benefit in involving the Joint Committee in the 
review process 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 



(1) the overall position statement relating to current shared service 
arrangements be noted;  

 
(2) the following Shared Services Agreements be terminated based on the 

information supplied in the relevant Transition Log: 
 

Commissioned Community Equipment Shared Service 
Children’s Centre Programme Management 

 
(3) the Emergency Duty Team Transition Log be endorsed subject to an 

outstanding recruitment issue and final sign-off be delegated to the 
Joint Officer Board; 

 
(4) the long term extension of the Archaeology Shared Service agreement 

be approved on the basis of the update provided at the meeting and 
the agreement be signed accordingly; and 

 
(5) the opportunity for Members to be actively involved in a planned review 

of the Libraries Support Shared Service be welcomed and in this 
respect Councillors David Brown and Stuart Parker be invited to 
participate in the review. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 3.00 pm and concluded at 3.52 pm 
 

Councillor Peter Mason (Chairman) 
 

 


